
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 Page(s) 

1   Apologies for absence/substitutions  
 

 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by 
Members  
 

 

3   Y/03/17 - To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017  
 

1 - 4 

4   To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council's 
Petition Scheme  
 

 

5   Questions by the Public  
 

 

6   Questions by Councillors  
 

 

7  Y/04/17 - Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Business Plan    5 - 24 
 
 
For further information on any of the items listed above, please contact Committee Services 
on 01449 724673 or via e-mail at Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MID SUFFOLK SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

DATE Wednesday, 15 March 2017 
 

PLACE Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 
 

TIME 9.30 a.m. 

  

Public Document Pack



 
 

Members: 
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne – Chairman – Green Group  
Councillor Derek Osborne – Vice Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 
 
Conservative and Independent Group 
    
 Members   
    
Councillors: James Caston 

Elizabeth Gibson-Harries 
Lavinia Hadingham  
Lesley Mayes  
Kevin Welsby  

  

 
Green Group 
    
 Member   
 
 

   

 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
 

 
Member 

  
 

    
Councillor Wendy Marchant   
 
 
 

   

Substitutes:  A substitute may be selected from any member of the same political group, 
except members of the Executive Committee 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Vision 

 
 “We will work to ensure that the economy, environment and communities of Mid 
Suffolk continue to thrive and achieve their full potential.” 
 

 
Strategic Priorities 2016 – 2020  

 
 
1. Economy and Environment 

 
Lead and shape the local economy by promoting and helping to deliver sustainable 
economic growth which is balanced with respect for wildlife, heritage and the 
natural and built environment 
 

 

2. Housing  
  
Ensure that there are enough good quality, environmentally efficient and cost 
effective homes with the appropriate tenures and in the right locations 
 
 
3. Strong and Healthy Communities 
 
Encourage and support individuals and communities to be self-sufficient, strong, 
healthy and safe 
 

Strategic Outcomes 
 
Housing Delivery – More of the right type of homes, of the right tenure in the right place 
 
Business growth and increased productivity – Encourage development of employment 
sites and other business growth, of the right type, in the right place and encourage 
investment in infrastructure, skills and innovation in order to increase productivity 
 
Community capacity building and engagement – All communities are thriving, growing, 
healthy, active and self-sufficient 
 
An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people, doing the right things, in the 
right way, at the right time, for the right reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the MID SUFFOLK SCRUTINY COMMITTEE meeting held at Mid Suffolk 
District Council, Needham Market, on Thursday 26 January at 5:30pm. 
 

PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne – Chair –Green Group 
Councillor Derek Osborne – Vice-Chair – Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillors: James Caston 

Lavinia Hadingham 
Lesley Mayes  
Kevin Welsby 
 

 
Liberal Democrat Group  
 
Councillors: Wendy Marchant  
   
Denotes substitute *   
   
Also present:   
   
Councillors: Paul Ekpenyoung 

John Levantis 
John Whitehead 

 

   
In attendance: 
 
 

Assistant Director – Corporate Resources (KS) 
Corporate Manager – Finance (ME) 
Project and Research Officer (BS) 
Corporate Manager – Democratic Services (EY) 
Governance Support Officer (HH) 
 

 
SY16 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 An apology was received from Councillor Elizabeth Gibson-Harries. 
    
SY17 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
SY18 TO CONFRIM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 
  
 Report Y/01/17               
         

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  

 
      

Y/03/17 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

                           
SY19 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 
 
SY20 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 

None received. 
 
SY21   DRAFT JOINT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2017/18 BUDGET 

(EXECUTIVE REPORT X/02/17) 
  
 2017/18 GENERAL FUND BUDGET UPDATE (EXECUTIVE REPORT X/63/16) 
 
 Report Y/02/27                 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (CORPORATE RESOURCES) 
 

Members were asked to consider the draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and 2017/18 Budget, covering the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and capital programme.  Members were advised that the Committee would meet on 
15 March 2017 to consider the HRA 30 year Business Plan in detail before it was 
presented to Executive Committee in April. 

 
 The current draft Budget Report had been presented to the Executive Committee on 

9 January 2017 and would be presented again at the Executive Committee on 6 
February 2017. 

 
 The Assistant Director - Corporate Resources, clarified that two Draft Budget 

Reports were included in the meeting papers; December 2016 and January 2017, 
the second of which being the current Draft Budget. 
 
It was reported that notification of the Council Tax Reduction Support grant had 
been received and 
[...]
ssible security costs while the buildings were 
unoccupied, would be included in a report to Members later in the year. 

 It was confirmed that the Member locality fund and the community 
capacity building budget were the same thing.  

 Members asked for details of the plans for spending the Transformation 
Fund. It was confirmed that the Strategic Leadership Team would be 
reviewing the resources needed to support the delivery of the Joint 
Strategic Plan. The level of funding to the Transformation Fund had 
primarily been as a result of income from New Homes Bonus, however, 
as the changes to how this funding is allocated to authorities, the 
Transformation Fund would eventually be reduced.  

 It was confirmed that the Carbon Reduction funding of £50,000 covered 
capital costs including the purchase of equipment.  

 
Members requested that Officers clarified the differences in the funding gap 
between Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Council in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy before the Executive Committee meeting on the 6 February 2017. 
 
Members expressed appreciation for the changes to the budgeting process, 
particularly the earlier start of the process and for the inclusion of the full Budget 
Book in the meeting papers.  

  
 The Assistant Director – Corporate Resources enquired whether the Committee 

Members would allow a paragraph to be included the Agenda for the Executive 
Committee, showing their endorsement of the draft Budget Report. Members 
agreed to the Chairman working with the Assistant Director to agree the wording. 
 
The business of the meeting concluded at 18:10. 

 
  

 
 

 
 

…………………………………… 
Chairman 

 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Interim Strategic Director  Report Number: Y/04/17 

To:  MSDC Scrutiny Committee Date of meeting: 15 March 2017 

 
 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 30 YEAR BUSINESS PLAN 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To enable Scrutiny Committee members to examine the work being undertaken to 
forecast the 30 year financial position of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 
the district. 

1.2 To appraise the Committee about recent changes made to the assumptions 
contained in the Housing Revenue Account business plan, the reasons for these 
changes and the impact the changes have had on the 30 year financial position. 

1.3 To seek the Committee’s views on work being done to create a sustainable and 
robust 30 year business plan for the Council’s HRA. 

1.4 To inform the Committee about the development pipeline of new homes for the Mid 
Suffolk HRA. 

1.5 To set out a roadmap for the transformation of the role of local authority housing 
and the HRAs in light of the significant financial challenges caused by changes to 
Government policy, the emerging Suffolk work on housing delivery and the 
Government’s White Paper ‘Fixing our Broken Housing Market’. 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Scrutiny Committee examines and endorses the approach being taken to 

deliver a sustainable Housing Revenue Account 30 year Business Plan. 
  

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 Changes in national policy over the last few years have fundamentally impacted on 
HRA finance. In 2011, the Government introduced the ‘self-financing’ regime. As a 
result, Mid Suffolk took on an additional £57.5m of debt. A debt cap was also set at 
£90.9m by the Government. The Council must demonstrate that it can operate 
within this debt cap after having taken into account its anticipated operating 
environment over a 30 year period and its forecast financing requirements. The 
Council’s current debt is £86.8m leaving a headroom of £4.1m available.  

3.2 More recently, the Government has introduced further structural change. This 
includes, an annual 1% reduction in rents for the years up to 2019/20, an increase 
in Right to Buy discounts and welfare reform. These have added all added 
significant extra pressure to the 30 year business plan. More de
[...]
ion of the role of the HRA which will be initiated by our response to the 
financial context, the Suffolk Housing work and the Government’s white paper 
’Fixing our broken housing market’. 

10.2 In summary the key contextual changes that have impacted on the sustainability of 
the HRA Business Plan are: 

 

Page 7



Localism Act 2011 
 

Self-financing 
The Act replaced the HRA subsidy system with a system of self-financing, the most 
radical changes for 30 years to the way in which Councils manage their Council 
house finances. From April 2012, Mid Suffolk took on a share of the national 
housing debt calculated by the Government as its debt settlement. 
 
Right to buy 
The discount was increased to 70% of value or £77,900 whichever is the lower. 
This led to a substantial increase in the number of sales which will result in a 
significant reduction in the Council’s future rental income. 
 
New model of affordable housing 
The affordable rent tenure regime sets maximum rents for this tenure at up to 80% 
of local market rents and applies to all new build schemes receiving grant from the 
Homes and Communities Agency including new council housing. 
 
Welfare Reform Act 2012 
 
Social rent reduction 
A reduction in rents by 1% a year for four years (until 2019/20). This has a major 
impact on long term HRA financial planning.  
 
Universal credit 
A replacement for six means tested benefits and tax credits with one universal 
payment. UC will be rolled out in Mid Suffolk in late 2017/early 2018. 
 
Spare room subsidy 
A reduction in housing benefit for working age tenants who under occupy their 
homes. This has resulted in greater demand for one and two bedroom Council 
properties. 
 
Benefit cap  
A cap on the maximum households can receive in benefits to £20,000. For single 
people without children, the cap is £13,400.  
 
 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 
 
High income social tenants – mandatory rents (Pay to Stay) 
The Act provides local authorities with the option to charge higher rents to tenants 
with a household income exceeding £60,000. The Council has decided not to adopt 
Pay to Stay. 
 
High Value Asset Sales 
The Act imposes a duty on local housing authorities to consider selling higher value 
homes when they become vacant. The definition of “higher value” will be clarified by 
regulations yet to be made. The payment will take the form of a levy, giving local 
authorities a choice in how they raise the funds. The money will fund housing 
association Right to Buy discounts and new house building. As the rules around this 
issue have yet to be published we have not yet included anything in our 
assumptions on it.  

 

Page 8



10.3 The work undertaken to date forecasts that the Mid Suffolk HRA will breach its debt 
cap in year 8 of the plan. There are a number of actions available to the Council 
that would contribute to preventing the debt cap breach from occurring. These 
include: 

 Improve efficiency and reduce operating costs. This could impact on the 
number of establishment posts  

 Improve performance and increase income 

 Withdraw services and reduce operating costs 

 Relinquish Right to Buy receipts  

 Sell assets 

 Further reduce capital spend  

Work has been done to calculate what the minimum bottom line improvement will 
need to be to prevent a debt cap breach over the entire 30 years. The current 
minimum position required is £100,000 efficiency savings in each year 2018/19, 
2019/20, 2020/21; £300,000 in total at today’s value. This would maintain 
compliance based on what is currently known. It is important to note this is 
minimum and may change as work is ongoing on the plans. In particular it is 
important to complete the Babergh & Mid Suffolk Building Services (BMBS) work to 
fully understand the position.  

 
10.4 A revised Babergh & Mid Suffolk Building Services (BMBS) business plan will be 

included alongside the final updated HRA business plan. An initial review of the 
BMBS plan identified some areas of concern and work is underway to revisit and 
verify the costs and assumptions in the plan and its future business strategy. 

10.5 A project team has been established to understand in detail the current costs of and 
income from our various HRA activities from an operational perspective and to 
establish an approach to assessing productivity. This is a work in progress but work 
to date in analysing costs and productivity is included at appendix 1. 

10.6 The team will produce an outline 3 year business efficiency plan to deliver the 
minimum £300,000 reduction in costs currently assessed as being necessary to 
avoid a breach of the Mid Suffolk HRA debt cap. These plans will be included as 
part of the HRA 30 year Business Plans. 

10.7 There is an absolute need for the Councils to develop an overall strategy for 
housing and within it the role of local authority housing going forward. This was 
identified during the development of the Joint Strategic Plan and continues to be a 
priority given the delivery of housing and the ability to meet need across existing 
and new housing remains a major challenge. 

10.8 The Government’s white paper provides a trigger for this work, building on our own 
housing strategy and alongside work already underway in the wider Suffolk space, 
including the Suffolk Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Framework, Suffolk 
Housing Proposal which will inform the NALEP new Economic Strategy and the 
Suffolk older persons housing strategy. 

  

Page 9



10.9 An initial roadmap for developing this approach is included in the attached briefing 
note.  As part of this work it will be vital to consider: 

 the role of local authority housing in the overall housing market in meeting 
need 

 the future possible necessity to consider cross subsidy with general fund 
housing to deliver a sustainable local authority model 

 use of the Council’s own housing assets 

 investment in new housing 

 developing new approaches 
[...]
 2018. The Council 
is currently considering a new affordable homes development strategy which will 
lay out a direction and methodology for future delivery of approximately 60 new 
build homes. Given the current position, development of further new build may 
well be curtailed for 3 to 5 years thereafter. 

 

 The work that has been done to understand and measure risk and to stress test 
the underlying financial strength of the 30 year HRA business plan, indicates 
that the financial challenges of welfare reform and specifically Universal Credit, 
the 1% rent reduction, increasing right to buy sales and a potential levy on the 
sale of higher value assets have all had a significant impact on the sustainability 
of the Business Plan and a plan for mitigation is required. 

 
  

Page 12



2.      BACKGROUND 

2.1 JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN 

 
Through the Joint Strategic Plan, Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils’ vision is 
to create an environment where individuals, families, communities and businesses 
can thrive and flourish. The plan aims to deliver five strategic outcomes. The HRAs 
will contribute to the following four JSP outcomes. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HRA business planning has a key role to play in delivery of all four outcomes. It is 
fundamental to the Housing Delivery and Assets and Investments outcomes. 
 
The business plans sit very firmly in the wider businesses of both Councils and needs to 
be understood in the context of the Councils’: 
 

 Housing delivery strategy 

 Joint local plan 

 Assets and investment strategy 

 Joint Affordable Homes Development strategy 

 Public access and accommodation strategy (All Together programme) 
 
And the: 
  

 Suffolk Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Framework 

 Suffolk Housing Proposal which will inform the NALEP new Economic Strategy 

 Suffolk older persons housing strategy. 
  

Housing 

Delivery 

Community 
Capacity 

Building and 

Engagement 

Assets and 

Investments 

Enabled and 
Efficient 

Organisation 

Existing estate 
regeneration 

 
Homes for the 

ageing 
population 

 
Being clear 
about what 
housing is 

needed 

Continued 
support for 
health and 
wellbeing 

outcomes that 
prevent 

interventions 

Manage our 
housing assets 

effectively 

Intelligence 
based 

community 
insight and 
outcome 
focussed 

performance 
management 

Page 13



2.2 FUTURE VISION FOR HOUSING 
 

The Government’s white paper “Fixing our broken housing market” published in 
February 2017 evidenced the “broken” nature of the UK’s housing market and 
identified the root cause as insufficient new home building over decades. 

 
Although the White Paper was light on detail around substantial change to the 
housing market and did not, for example, modify the current approach to Council 
borrowing or rent setting, it does present an opportunity for the Councils to 
reconsider the long term role of the HRAs in delivering the outcomes described in 
the Joint Strategic Plan (JSP).  

 
This is timely given the work already underway in the wider Suffolk space around 
broad housing strategy, identifying the role local authorities will play in increasing 
overall delivery as well as influencing what is delivered and where and the need for 
the Councils to reimagine the role their housing assets will play in meeting future 
need. 

 
Whatever future strategy is adopted, we will need to test how far the Councils’ will 
want to continue being landlords and how the Councils will deliver the best service 
at the lowest cost, manage within the statutory financial framework whilst 
maximising provision of new or reconfigured housing for future and existing 
residents. We need to continue and strengthen the move away from a generic, 
paternalistic approach with our tenants to one that is much closer aligned to delivery 
of JSP outcomes. 

 
This means a renewed focus on the role of the Councils’ housing, increasing 
income, and improving performance, efficiency, productivity and value for money. 

 
The Councils recognise that council housing residents have individual needs and 
requirements and that this demands intelligent services tailored to different 
customer segments. Much good work is already underway, for example, in the way 
the Council deals with income management through use of customer insight to drive 
a resident focussed approach that is efficient and effective.   

 
New ways of working will need to be devised that will enable us to target our limited 
resources at residents that need our help most at a particular point in their lives. We 
will need to extend use of new technology and financial tools to enable us to better 
understand our portfolio and our residents and what they value in order to make us 
more cost effective and create additional capacity to deliver our priorities for the 
HRA. 

 
2.3 DRAFT ROADMAP 

 

BMBS Review March 2017 

B&MSDC housing strategy May 2017 

NALEP economic strategy May 2017 

Suffolk housing proposal May 2017 

Government white paper response May 2017 

Suffolk Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Framework Summer 2017 

Review of the role of the HRA Summer 2017 

B&MSDC Supported Living review  Autumn 2017 

Suffolk older persons housing strategy Autumn 2017 

Page 14



 
2.4 LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK 

 
There have been several legislative changes in recent years that have had an 
impact on the sustainability of Council’s HRA business plan. 

 
The changes and the impacts are outlined below. Following sections of this briefing 
deal with our response to the changes, how we propose to mitigate the impact and 
how we propose to maintain a sustainable business plan over the full 30 year 
period. 

 
Localism Act 2011 

 
Self-financing 
The Act replaced the HRA subsidy system with a system of self-financing, the most 
radical changes for 30 years to the way in which Councils manage their Council 
house finances. From April 2012, Mid Suffolk took on a share of the
[...]
und it is considered appropriate to model a small period at CPI only (1.5%) 
and then a return to CPI+1% for the remainder of the plan.  The Government’s 
white paper makes it clear that the rent reduction regime will continue as planned 
(until 2020) but that this might be eased subsequently. In the absence of a firm 
commitment a prudent position remains. 

 
Bad Debt  
The assumption made on provision for Bad Debt has changed significantly and 
reflects the predicted impact of the roll-out of Universal Credit on arrears levels. The 
assumption is a sharp rise, a plateau as tenants become more familiar with the 
system then a reduction and further plateau marginally higher than the starting point 
for the reminder of the plan. 

 
Right to Buy 
Right to buy sales have a significant impact on future rental streams and on capital 
‘match funding’ where receipts are kept for future acquisitions or development. 
MSDC has seen an increase in sales at around 32 per year for the last two years. 
Given the impact it is considered prudent to model this to year 15 followed by a 
tailing off of sales. The current plan had an historic 4 per year sales for the final 
years of the plan. This has been adjusted to 25, a figure considered more realistic in 
light of current sales and government policy.  

 
 

Babergh and Mid Suffolk Building Services (BMBS) 
There was no specific identification of the new building company within the previous 
business plan. A new tab has now been added to the plans with predicted costs of 
the venture and its projected losses and surpluses apportioned across the two 
Council HRA plans. The BMBS business plan projections are undergoing detailed 
review as there are concerns about the projections and costs and the reliability of 
those figures in the original plan. These revised projections will be incorporated into 
the next iteration of the plans and brought before Members in April. 

 

4. DETAILED FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT 

The Mid Suffolk HRA is n
[...]
     951,814      (824,553) 127,261 295             3226

Leaseholders 5,140          5,140          (24,269) (19,129) 3,399          2 2,000          5,480          7,480          (14,000) -6,520 3,257          2

Tenants Forum 32,332        29,000        6,680          68,012        68,012 3,399          20 32,378        32,150        5,160          69,688        69,688 3,257          21

Rent Collection 185,481      92,930        117,370      395,781      395,781 3,399          116 185,932      78,000        95,210        359,142      359,142 3,257          110

Rent and other Income 590             590             (16,185,998) (16,185,408) 3,399          0 240             240             (14,706,138) -14,705,898 3,257          0

Bad Debt Provision 115,000      115,000      115,000 3,399          34 111,000      111,000      111,000 3,257          34

Pension Fund Contribution 210,754      210,754      210,754 3,399          62 175,600      175,600      175,600 3,257          54

Homeless 43,015        -             43,015        (18,000) 25,015 3,399          13 10,180        660             10,840        10,840 3,257          3

TOTAL 2,056,291   4,520,859   931,199      7,508,349   (18,906,040) (11,397,691) 5,213 2,246,009   4,906,835   920,350      8,073,193   (17,520,684) (9,447,492) 5,409

Babergh 2017/18 Costs Mid Suffolk 2017/18 Budget

P
age 24


	Agenda
	3 Y/03/17 - To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017
	7 Y/04/17 - Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Business Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the MID SUFFOLK SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, High Street, Needham Market on Wednesday, 15 March 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Rachel Eburne (Chair) Lesley Mayes 
 Elizabeth Gibson-Harries Kevin Welsby 
 Lavinia Hadingham Derek Osborne 
 Wendy Marchant  
 
In attendance: 
 

Councillors Nick Gowrley and Jill Wilshaw 
  Arthur Charvonia – Chief Executive 
Kevin Jones – Interim Strategic Director 
Emily Yule – Temporary Assistant Director – Law and Governance 
Val Last – Governance Support Officer 
Henriette Holloway – Governance Support Officer 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor James Caston. 
 

2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3   Y/03/17 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 
JANUARY 2017  
 

 RESOLUTION 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record subject to a minor amendment to correct the spelling of Councillor Paul 
Ekpenyong 
 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 



 

7   Y/04/17 - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 30 YEAR BUSINESS PLAN  
 

 Kevin Jones, Interim Strategic Director, introduced Report Y/04/17 which enabled 
Members to examine the work being undertaken to forecast the 30 year financial 
position of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the District.   
 
The report appraised Members regarding recent changes made to the assumptions 
contained in the HRA Business Plan, the reasons for the changes and the impact 
the changes had on the 30 year financial position.  It also informed the Committee 
about the development pipeline of new homes for the Mid Suffolk HRA.  A roadmap 
was set out for the transformation of the role of local authority housing and HRAs in 
light of the significant financial challenges caused by changes to Government policy, 
the emerging Suffolk work on housing delivery and the Government White Paper 
‘Fixing Our Broken Housing Market’. 
 
The Chair noted that the Committee was disappointed that the draft HRA 30 Year 
Business Plan was unfinished and that the Report was lacking in detail.  The Interim 
Strategic Director explained that the HRA Business Plan was currently being 
updated and was close to completion and would be presented to the Executive 
Committee and Full Council in April.   
 
The Interim Strategic Director then gave a presentation titled the HRA Business Plan 
Review which was based on Report Y/01/17 and attached as Appendix 1.  It was 
explained that Central Government had brought out recent legislation, which had an 
impact on the HRA budget planning.  Although it was a 30 Year Business Plan an 
annual update was to be provided for Members and Officers would adjust the 
Business Plan every quarter to incorporate necessary changes.  The Government 
had imposed a Debt Cap on Councils HRA Budgets and Mid Suffolk District Council 
would potentially exceed this limit.  The immediate purpose of the HRA Business 
Plan was to provide a framework to enable the Council to operate below the Debt 
Cap and incorporate recent changes brought by the Government. Two impacts on 
the HRA Budget were the 1% rent reduction introduced by the Government for years 
up to 2019/20 to reduce the Welfare Benefit Bill and the increase in sales under the 
‘Right to Buy’ scheme which would have a significant impact on the Councils’ rental 
income in the future. 
 
During the presentation Members were informed of the assumptions which formed 
the basis for the previous HRA Budget and of the adjustments made to these 
assumptions and the effect they were to have. Future adjustments and assumptions 
were explained and illustrated further by graphs. The presentation also included 
information on the Babergh Mid Suffolk Building Services (BMBS), benchmarking 
and historical approach 
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne clarified to Members the term ‘Void’ was used as a term 
for letting vacancies in tenants housing.  Members questioned the specific 
assumptions applied to Rents, Voids and Bad Debts, specifically the financial 
differences between Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils.    It was clarified that 
the differences between Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils’ performances 
were a result of the differences in housing stock and stock conditions.  Mid Suffolk 
District Council needed to improve performances in Letting Voids. 



 

 
The Interim Strategic Director informed Members that the introduction of Universal 
Credit was predicted to create more rental arrears and increases in Bad Debts, as 
tenants received the Universal Credit payment directly into their bank accounts, 
before paying their rent to the council. Members debated the consequences of this 
new method of payment and queried how this was to be managed and the cost 
implications likely to be incurred, as Bad Debt cases were likely to rise and reduce 
rent collection.  Members were informed that once Universal Credit was introduced, 
it would be prudent to allow for a rise in Bad Debt and the management thereof in 
the HRA Budget.  It was expected that the workload was to increase for a period of 
time, and the team had factored this into the HRA Business Plan.   
 
The Babergh Mid Suffolk Building Services (BMBS) service was to commence on 
the 1 April 2017 and would be an in-house service.  A review of the BMBS business 
plan was nearing completion and the updated forecasts would be included in the 
final version of the HRA business plan being prepared for the Executive Committee 
meeting on 10 April 2017.  
 
The historic approach and the proposed way forward were outlined together with 
proposed mitigation measures for efficiencies, inflation, and variable cost.   
 
In response to a Member’s question relating to the reduction in staff costs which was 
expected with the merging of services it was explained that although the joining of 
the two Councils had resulted in savings, staff progression through the pay scale 
and the 1% salary increase generated a year on year increase in costs and was 
reducing the savings.  Any allocation of staff costs to the HRA Budget would be 
reasonable and auditable.  
 
Members debated the reduction of housing stock due to the Right to Buy and the 
forecast for the next 5 and 10 years.  It was presumed that as the Councils’ housing 
stock reduced the costs of repairs would also then be reduced.  Members 
questioned the information on the cost of maintaining the housing stock and 
compared this to the national benchmark. It was noted that Mid Suffolk District 
Council spent nearly twice as much on Responsive Repairs as Babergh District 
Council. This could be caused by the difference in the condition of the housing stock 
but a better balance should be achieved. Some form of out of hour’s emergency 
insurance was debated but officers had not considered this option as the BMBS was 
expected to cover this area.  
 
The way Housing Voids were managed was questioned. Performance to date this 
year had improved although it was recognised that there was still a need for 
improvement.  
 
Members debated the way forward regarding housing stock and how dwellings were 
sold through the Right to Buy Scheme and new houses were being built.  In the HRA 
Budget Plan, Mid Suffolk District Council is forecasting to sell 32 dwellings every 
year over the next five years, and these could not be replaced at the same rate 
within the Council’s stock.  Councillor Eburne advised that the houses were not ‘lost’ 
but were no longer let by the Council.  New homes were being built in the District so 
the housing stock increased overall.  The Chief Executive confirmed that the 



 

strategic objective was to grow the overall housing stock in both districts. 
 
The Interim Strategic Director explained that Appendix 1 had been created to 
illustrate the budget for staff and front line manager and that the figures required 
updating, and should be regarded as a work in progress.  
 
Members were advised that more details for the HRA Budget would become 
available in the coming months and the 30 Year Business Plan was to be ready for 
the full Council Meeting in April. 
 
Throughout the meeting several requests were made by Members regarding the 
layout of the Report: 
 

 That the Y and X axis and the ‘Debt Cap Impact MSDC’ and ‘Ability to Fund 
Capital Costs’ graphs were amended to read the money in £ millions and the 
actual individual years and not the numbers of years.   
 

 A line to illustrate the Debt Cap on each graph. 
 

 That any evidence or sources were referenced such as that the HRA Budget 
Plan was based on an industry model developed by the Chartered Institute of 
Housing.  

 
It was confirmed that the Joint Housing Board had considered the report and 
provided input. 
 
Councillors Derek Osborne and Kevin Welsby proposed and seconded the 
recommendation respectively. 
 
By a unanimous vote  
 
RESOLUTION 
 
That the approach being taken to deliver a sustainable Housing Revenue Account 
30 Year Business Plan be endorsed 
 
The Business of the meeting was concluded at 11.00 a.m.  
 
 
Note: Councillor Elizabeth Gibson- Harries left the meeting at 10.30 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                     …………………………………………….. 
              Chairman 
 



 

 


